the periods presented, nor is it indicative of the results of operations for future periods. The unaudited pro forma
financial information reflects the preliminary application of purchase accounting to the probable acquisition of the W
Boston. The preliminary purchase accounting may be adjusted if any of the assumptions underlying the purchase
accounting change. In management�s opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of the significant

Edgar Filing: Pebblebrook Hotel Trust - Form 8-K

18

acquisitions described above have been made. This unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in
conjunction with the historical financial statements and notes thereto included in the Company�s Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2010.

Edgar Filing: Pebblebrook Hotel Trust - Form 8-K

19

Pebblebrook Hotel Trust
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2011
(in thousands, except share and per-share data)

Completed Acquisitions
Probable
Acquisition

Historical
Acquisition
of The

Pebblebrook
Hotel

Westin
Gaslamp
Quarter,

Acquisition
of Viceroy

Pro Forma
Pebblebrook

Trust
San Diego

(1) Miami (2)
Acquisition of
W Boston (3) Hotel Trust

ASSETS
Investment in hotel
properties, net $ 688,365 $ 118,554 $ 36,500 $ 89,500 $ 932,919
Ground lease asset 10,666 � � � 10,666
Cash and cash equivalents 340,592 (117,793) (33,894) (90,100) 98,805
Restricted cash 6,215 � � � 6,215
Accounts receivable, net 8,162 � � � 8,162
Deferred financing costs, net 3,110 � � � 3,110
Prepaid expenses and other
assets 23,220 459 238 � 23,917

Total assets $ 1,080,330 $ 1,220 $ 2,844 $ (600) $ 1,083,794

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Senior secured credit facility $ � $ � $ � $ � $ �
Mortgage debt 252,390 � � � 252,390
Accounts payable and
accrued expenses 16,773 464 3,232 � 20,469
Advance deposits 3,173 896 112 � 4,181
Accrued interest 859 � � � 859
Distribution payable 5,445 � � � 5,445

Total liabilities 278,640 1,360 3,344 � 283,344
Commitments and
contingencies
Shareholders� equity:
Preferred shares of
beneficial interest, stated at
liquidation preference $25
per share, $0.01 par value;
100,000,000 shares
authorized; 5,000,000 shares

125,000 � � � 125,000

Edgar Filing: Pebblebrook Hotel Trust - Form 8-K

20

issued and outstanding
Common shares of
beneficial interest, $0.01 par
value; 500,000,000 shares
authorized; 39,846,355 and
39,839,859 shares issued
and outstanding 398 � � � 398
Treasury shares (140) � � � (140)
Additional paid-in capital 694,477 � � � 694,477
Accumulated deficit and
distributions (19,964) (140) (500) (600) (21,204)

Total shareholders� equity 799,771 (140) (500) (600) 798,531

Non-controlling interest 1,919 � � � 1,919
Total equity 801,690 (140) (500) (600) 800,450

Total liabilities and equity $ 1,080,330 $ 1,220 $ 2,844 $ (600) $ 1,083,794

Footnotes:

(1) Reflects the acquisition of The Westin Gaslamp Quarter, San Diego as if it had occurred on March 31, 2011. The
property was undergoing a renovation project and the Company reimbursed the seller approximately $8,554 for
the renovations costs incurred and paid by the seller through the date of closing. Subsequent to the closing, the
Company will fund all remaining renovation costs. The pro forma adjustment reflects the following estimates:
Purchase of land, building and furniture, fixtures and equipment of $118,554; Cash paid of $140 for hotel
acquisition costs incurred subsequent to March 31, 2011; and Net working capital of ($901).

[…]

adjustment reflects the following estimates: Purchase of land, building and furniture, fixtures and equipment of
$36,500; Key money received from Viceroy Hotel Group to enter into a new hotel management contract of
$3,000; Cash paid of $500 for hotel acquisition costs; and Net working capital of $27.

(3) Reflects the probable acquisition of W Boston as if it had occurred on March 31, 2011 for $89,500. The
acquisition, if consummated, will be funded with available cash. The pro forma adjustment reflects the following
estimates: Purchase of land, building, and furniture, fixtures, and equipment of $89,500 and estimated hotel
acquisition costs of $600.

Edgar Filing: Pebblebrook Hotel Trust - Form 8-K

21

Pebblebrook Hotel Trust
Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement

For the three months ended March 31, 2011
(in thousands, except share and per-share data)

Probable
Completed Acquisitions Acquisition

Acquisition
of The

Historical
Acquisition

of
Westin
Gaslamp

Pro
Forma

Pebblebrook Pro Forma

Pebblebrook

Argonaut
Hotel
San Quarter,

Acquisition
of

ViceroyProForma

Hotel
Trust
before

Acquisition
of W

Pro
Forma Pebblebrook

Hotel Trust
Francisco

(1)

San
Diego
(2)

Miami
(3) Adjustments

probable
acquisitions

Boston
(9) Adjustments Hotel Trust

REVENUE
Room $ 25,559 $ 976 $ 4,010 $ 2,590 $ � $ 33,135 $ 3,436 $ � $ 36,571
Food and
beverage 14,787 330 2,268 1,886 � 19,271 2,090 � 21,361
Other
operating
department 2,319 78 395 524 � 3,316 822 � 4,138

Total revenues 42,665 1,384 6,673 5,000 � 55,722 6,348 � 62,070

EXPENSES
Hotel
operating
expenses:
Room 7,641 347 1,129 770 � 9,887 942 � 10,829
Food and
beverage 10,860 270 1,477 1,589 � 14,196 1,943 � 16,139
Other direct
expenses 1,161 37 167 105 � 1,470 703 � 2,173
Other indirect
expenses 13,076 405 1,666 2,100 58(4) 17,305 2,068 � 19,373

Total hotel
operating
expenses 32,738 1,059 4,439 4,564 58 42,858 5,656 � 48,514

Depreciation
and
amortization 4,797 � � 335 1,496(5) 6,628 915 (277)(5) 7,266

Edgar Filing: Pebblebrook Hotel Trust - Form 8-K

22

Real estate
taxes, personal
property taxes
& insurance 1,923 92 326 175 � 2,516 429 � 2,945
Impairment of
hotel
properties � � � 384 (384)(8) � � � �
Ground rent 246 108 � � � 354 � � 354
General and
administrative 2,286 � � � � 2,286 � � 2,286
Acquisition
transaction
costs 1,726 � � � 640(6) 2,366 � 600(6) 2,966

Total
operating
expenses 43,716 1,259 4,765 5,458 1,810 57,008 7,000 323 64,331

Operating
income (loss) (1,051) 125 1,908 (458) (1,810) (1,286) (652) (323) (2,261)
Interest
income 473 � � � � 473 � � 473
Interest
expense (2,856) (208) � � � (3,064) � � (3,064)

Income
(loss) before
income taxes (3,434) (83) 1,908 (458) (1,810) (3,877) (652) (323) (4,852)
Income tax
benefit
(expense) 390 � � (104)(7) 286 � (51)(7) 235

Net income
(loss) (3,044) (83) 1,908 (458) (1,914) (3,591) (652) (374) (4,617)
Distributions
to preferred
shareholders (547) � � � � (547) � � (547)

Net loss
attributable to
common
shareholders $ (3,591) $ (83) $ 1,908 $ (458) $ (1,914) $ (4,138) $ (652) $ (374) $ (5,164)

(Loss) income
per common
share, basic
and diluted $ (0.09) $ (0.13)

Weighted
average
number of

39,827,551 39,827,551

Edgar Filing: Pebblebrook Hotel Trust - Form 8-K

23

common
shares, basic
and diluted

Footnotes:

(1) Reflects the historical unaudited statement of operations of the Argonaut Hotel San Francisco from the beginning
of the period presented through the date of acquisition. The results for the period from the date of acquisition to
the end of the period presented are included in the Historical Pebblebrook Hotel Trust column of this table.

(2) Reflects the historical unaudited statement of operations of The Westin Gaslamp Quarter, San Diego for the three

[…]

(8) Reflects adjustment for impairment of hotel real estate recognized in the financial statements for the quarter
ending March 31, 2011.

(9) Reflects the historical unaudited statement of operations of the W Boston for the three months ended March 31,
2011.

Edgar Filing: Pebblebrook Hotel Trust - Form 8-K

24

Pebblebrook Hotel Trust
Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement

For the twelve months ended December 31, 2010
(in thousands, except share and per-share data)

Completed Acquisitions
Probable
Acquisition

Pro
Forma

Acquisition
of

Acquisition
of Pebblebrook

DoubleTree
by

Acquisition
of

Acquisition
of

Acquisition
of

Acquisition
of

The
Westin

Hotel
Trust

Historical
Hilton

Bethesda-
Acquisition

of InterContinental
Hotel
Monaco

Sheraton
Delfina Sofitel

Acquisition
of Gaslamp

Acquisition
of before Pro Forma

Pebblebrook
Washington

DC
Sir

Francis
Buckhead
Hotel

Washington
DC

Acquisition
of

Santa
MonicaPhiladelphia

Argonaut
Hotel

Quarter,
San

Viceroy
Miami ProForma probable

Acquisition
of W

Pro
Forma Pebblebrook

Hotel Trust Hotel(1)
Drake
Hotel(2) (3) (4)

Skamania
Lodge
(5)

Hotel
(6)

Hotel
(7)

San
Francisco

(8)
Diego
(9) (10) Adjustments acquisition

Boston
(18) Adjustments Hotel Trust

REVENUE
Room $ 32,804 $ 4,404 $ 7,184 $ 8,639 $ 9,021 $ 6,919 $ 15,348 $ 13,007 $ 14,777 $ 18,509 $ 7,556 $ � $ 138,168 $ 15,719 $ � $ 153,887
Food and
beverage 21,984 1,593 6,639 6,709 4,618 8,028 3,331 5,298 4,849 7,134 6,765 � 76,948 9,636 � 86,584
Other
operating
department 2,973 233 1,039 1,029 425 2,211 1,156 1,066 918 2,033 511 � 13,594 2,002 � 15,596

Total revenues 57,761 6,230 14,862 16,377 14,064 17,158 19,835 19,371 20,544 27,676 14,832 � 228,710 27,357 � 256,067

EXPENSES
Hotel
operating
expenses:
Room 9,718 854 3,320 2,552 2,304 1,714 3,518 3,902 4,296 4,461 2,884 11 (11) 39,534 3,972 � 43,506
Food and
beverage 15,113 1,122 5,144 4,101 3,330 5,258 3,015 4,471 3,370 5,037 6,225 � 56,186 8,437 � 64,623
Other direct
expenses 1,288 150 557 304 304 1,280 679 884 408 832 294 � 6,980 1,735 � 8,715
Other indirect
expenses 16,724 2,162 4,437 3,624 4,261 3,985 6,858 5,208 4,820 6,828 5,605 705 (11) 65,217 8,071 � 73,288

Total hotel
operating
expenses 42,843 4,288 13,458 10,581 10,199 12,237 14,070 14,465 12,894 17,158 15,008 716 167,917 22,215 � 190,132

Edgar Filing: Pebblebrook Hotel Trust - Form 8-K

25

Depreciation
and
amortization 5,776 � � 1,988 491 � � � 1,124 3,644 1,326 9,025 (12) 23,374 3,986 (1,434)(12) 25,926
Real estate
taxes, personal
property taxes
& insurance 2,220 225 752 783 284 526 838 857 1,115 1,262 517 � 9,379 983 � 10,362
Impairment of
hotel
properties � � � � � � � � � � � � � 30,730 (30,730)(19) �
Ground rent 124 � � � 212 � � � 1,393 � � 340 (13) 2,069 � � 2,069
General and
administrative 8,319 � � � � � � � � � � 8,319 � � 8,319
Acquisition
transaction
costs 6,581 � � � � � � � � � � 2,020 (14) 8,601 � 600 (14) 9,201

Total
operating
expenses 65,863 4,513 14,210 13,352 11,186 12,763 14,908 15,322 16,526 22,064 16,851 12,101 219,659 57,914 (31,564) 246,009

Operating
income (loss) (8,102) 1,717 652 3,025 2,878 4,395 4,927 4,049 4,018 5,612 (2,019) (12,101) 9,051 (30,557) 31,564 10,058
Interest
income 3,020 � � � � � � � � � � (3,020)(15) � � � �
Interest
expense (1,640) � (805) � (1,430) � � � (2,449) � � 103 (16) (6,221) � � (6,221)

Income
(loss) before
income taxes (6,722) 1,717 (153) 3,025 1,448 4,395 4,927 4,049 1,569 5,612 (2,019) (15,018) 2,830 (30,557) 31,564 3,837

Income tax
benefit
(expense) 80 � � � � � � � � � (1,368)(17) (1,288) � (219)(17) (1,507)

Net income
(loss) $ (6,642) $ 1,717 $ (153) $ 3,025 $ 1,448 $ 4,395 $ 4,927 $ 4,049 $ 1,569 $ 5,612 $ (2,019) $ (16,386) $ 1,542 $ (30,557) $ 31,345 $ 2,331

(Loss) income
per common
share, basic
and diluted $ (0.23) $ 0.06

Weighted
average
number of
common
shares, basic

28,669,851  (20) 39,810,590

Edgar Filing: Pebblebrook Hotel Trust - Form 8-K

26

and diluted

Footnotes:

(1) Reflects the historical unaudited statement of operations of the DoubleTree by Hilton Bethesda-Washington DC
Hotel from the beginning of the period presented through the date of acquisition. The results for the period from
the date of acquisition to the end of the period presented are included in the Historical Pebblebrook Hotel Trust
column of this table.

(2) Reflects the historical unaudited statement of operations of the Sir Francis Drake Hotel from the beginning of the